## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM725765

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Assignment of Intellectual Property Security Agreement

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Madison Capital Funding LLC			Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	APOGEM Capital LLC, as Successor Agent
Street Address:	227 West Monroe Street, Suite 5400
City:	Chicago
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60606
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 21**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5236085	THERMOPLUME
Registration Number:	4804658	P PRIMALOFT
Registration Number:	4664480	PRIMALOFT P
Registration Number:	4124230	PRIMALOFT
Registration Number:	4006803	PRIMADOWN
Registration Number:	2444085	PRIMALOFT
Registration Number:	2497563	THE LUXURY DOWN ALTERNATIVE
Registration Number:	1849912	PRIMALOFT
Serial Number:	90650869	P PRIMALOFT
Registration Number:	6316505	PRIMALOFT P P.U.R.E. PRODUCED USING REDU
Registration Number:	6329650	PRIMALOFT P.U.R.E.
Registration Number:	6138252	PRODUCED USING REDUCED EMISSIONS
Registration Number:	6138253	PRODUCED USING REDUCED EMISSIONS
Registration Number:	6230334	PRODUCED USING REDUCED EMISSIONS
Registration Number:	6283735	PRIMALOFT BIO
Registration Number:	6283736	PRIMALOFT BIO
Registration Number:	6257660	PRIMALOFT BIO
Registration Number:	5827128	RELENTLESSLY RESPONSIBLE
Registration Number:	6029612	CROSS CORE
		TRADEMARK ——

IKADEMARK

**REEL: 007712 FRAME: 0398** 

900692340

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	6322469	CROSS CORE
Registration Number:	6464047	PRIMALOFT BIO

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: timothy.nazanin@katten.com

Correspondent Name: Timothy Nazanin c/o Katten Muchin

Address Line 1:525 West Monroe StreetAddress Line 4:Chicago, ILLINOIS 60661

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Timothy Nazanin
SIGNATURE:	/Timothy Nazanin/
DATE SIGNED:	05/04/2022

#### **Total Attachments: 6**

source=152743093\_1#page1.tif source=152743093\_1#page2.tif source=152743093\_1#page3.tif source=152743093\_1#page4.tif source=152743093\_1#page5.tif source=152743093\_1#page6.tif

# ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENTS

This ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENTS (this "Assignment"), dated as of April 1, 2022, is by MADISON CAPITAL FUNDING LLC (individually, "MCF"), acting in its capacity as the current and resigning administrative agent (in such capacity, the "Retiring Agent") and APOGEM CAPITAL LLC (individually, "Apogem"), acting in its capacity as the successor administrative agent (in such capacity, the "Successor Agent").

#### RECITALS:

WHEREAS, PrimaLoft, Inc., a Delaware corporation, as "Grantor", and Retiring Agent are parties to those certain intellectual property security agreements identified in <u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto (as the same have been and may hereafter be amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, collectively, the "Agreements") covering certain intellectual property set forth on <u>Exhibit B</u> attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Omnibus Agency Transfer and Sub-Agent Appointment Agreement by and between MCF, as the Retiring Agent, and Apogem, as the Successor Agent, Retiring Agent has assigned to Successor Agent all of its rights, remedies, duties and other obligations under, among other documents, the Agreements, in each instance, in its capacity as administrative agent and, if applicable, collateral agent.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, in consideration of the foregoing, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Retiring Agent hereby assigns and transfers to Successor Agent and its successors and assigns, all of its rights, title and interest in and to the Agreements.

This Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

(Remainder of page left intentionally blank; signatures follow.)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Retiring Agent and Successor Agent have caused this Assignment to be duly executed as of the date first above written.

## **RETIRING AGENT:**

## MADISON CAPITAL FUNDING LLC

By: Apogem Capital LLC, its manager

Name: Patrick D. Koehl

Title: Director

## **SUCCESSOR AGENT:**

APOGEM CAPITAL LLC

Name: Patrick D. Koehl

Title: Director

#### EXHIBIT A

Patent Security Agreement dated as of October 5, 2017 and filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 5, 2017 at Reel 043798, Frame 0181.

Patent Security Agreement dated as of October 12, 2018 and filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 12, 2018 at Reel 047145, Frame 0599.

Patent Security Agreement dated as of December 19, 2019 and filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 19, 2019 at Reel 051328, Frame 0585.

Patent Security Agreement dated as of August 13, 2021 and filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 13, 2021 at Reel 057168, Frame 0031.

Patent Security Agreement dated as of December 21, 2021 and filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 21, 2021 at Reel 058442, Frame 0861.

Trademark Security Agreement dated as of October 5, 2017 and filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 5, 2017 at Reel 6175, Frame 0331.

Trademark Security Agreement dated as of August 13, 2021 and filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 13, 2021 at Reel 7390, Frame 0187.

Trademark Security Agreement dated as of December 21, 2021 and filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 21, 2021 at Reel 7537, Frame 0300.

## EXHIBIT B

## Trademarks

Mark	Grantor	Application No.	Application Date	Registration No.	Registration Date
THERMOPLUME	PrimaLoft, Inc.	87245263	11/22/16	5236085	7/4/17
P PRIMALOFT	PrimaLoft, Inc.	86104807	10/29/13	4804658	9/1/15
PRIMALOFT P	PrimaLoft, Inc.	86016298	7/22/13	4664480	12/30/14
PRIMALOFT	PrimaLoft, Inc.	85255822	3/2/11	4124230	4/10/12
PRIMADOWN	PrimaLoft, Inc.	77864865	11/4/09	4006803	8/2/11
PRIMALOFT	PrimaLoft, Inc.	75841804	11/5/99	2444085	4/17/01
THE LUXURY	PrimaLoft, Inc.	75761008	7/26/99	2497563	10/16/01
DOWN					
ALTERNATIVE	D: 1 0 1	74160000	7 10 0 10 1	1010010	0/1/6/04
PRIMALOFT	PrimaLoft, Inc.	74168393	5/20/91	1849912	8/16/94
P PRIMALOFT	PrimaLoft, Inc.	90650869	4/16/21	N/A	N/A
P PRIMALOFT	PrimaLoft, Inc.	88593850	8/27/2019	6316505	4/6/21
P.U.R.E.					
PRODUCED USING REDUCED					
EMISSIONS					
PRIMALOFT	PrimaLoft, Inc.	88593866	8/27/2019	6329650	4/20/21
P.U.R.E.			0,2.,2.,	V, V- V	., _ v,
PRODUCED	PrimaLoft, Inc.	88593870	8/27/2019	6138252	8/25/20
USING REDUCED					
EMISSIONS					
PRODUCED	PrimaLoft, Inc.	88593874	8/27/2019	6138253	8/25/20
USING REDUCED					
EMISSIONS PRODUCED	PrimaLoft, Inc.	88593875	8/27/2019	6230334	8/25/20
USING REDUCED	PilliaLoit, inc.	00393013	0/21/2019	0230334	0/23/20
EMISSIONS					
PRIMALOFT BIO	PrimaLoft, Inc.	88270783	1/22/2019	6283735	3/2/21
PRIMALOFT BIO	PrimaLoft, Inc.	88270792	1/22/2019	6283736	3/2/21
PRIMALOFT BIO	PrimaLoft, Inc.	88270810	1/22/2019	6257660	1/26/21
RELENTLESSLY	PrimaLoft, Inc.	88270822	1/22/2019	5827128	8/6/19
RESPONSIBLE	<u> </u>				
CROSS CORE	PrimaLoft, Inc.	87567237	8/14/2017	6029612	4/7/20
CROSS CORE	PrimaLoft, Inc.	87567260	8/14/2017	6322469	4/13/21
PRIMALOFT BIO	PrimaLoft, Inc.	88270789	1/22/2019	6464047	8/24/21

## **Patents**

Description	Grantor Application Application Registration Registration
	No. Date No. Date

SYNTHETIC INSULATION WITH MICROPOROUS MEMBRANE	PrimaLoft, Inc.	14885548	10/16/15	N/A	N/A
YARNS CONTAINING SILICONIZED MICRODENIER POLYESTER FIBERS	PrimaLoft, Inc.	11476216	6/28/06	9340907	5/17/16
SYNTHETIC INSULATION WITH MICROPOROUS MEMBRANE	PrimaLoft, Inc.	13482458	5/29/12	9185941	11/17/15
BLOWABLE INSULATION MATERIAL WITH ENHANCED DURABILITY AND WATER REPELLANCY	PrimaLoft, Inc.	14152261	1/10/14	N/A	N/A
SYNTHETIC INSULATION WITH MICROPOROUS MEMBRANE	PrimaLoft, Inc.	13482458	5/29/12	N/A	N/A
BLOWABLE INSULATION CLUSTERS MADE OF NATURAL MATERIAL	PrimaLoft, Inc.	11317360	12/23/05	7790639	9/7/10
SYNTHETIC BLOWN INSULATION: BIBLIO DATA ONLY	PrimaLoft, Inc.	10447346	5/28/03	7261936	8/28/07
YARNS CONTAINING SILICONIZED MICRODENIER POLYESTER FIBERS	PrimaLoft, Inc.	11476216	6/28/06	N/A	N/A
MICRODENIER FIBER FILL INSULATION	PrimaLoft, Inc.	10081786	2/22/02	6613431	9/2/03
BLOWABLE INSULATION CLUSTERS	PrimaLoft, Inc.	09993125	11/5/01	6589652	7/8/03
BLOWABLE INSULATION CLUSTERS	PrimaLoft, Inc.	09300028	4/27/99	6329051	12/11/01
BLOWABLE INSULATION	PrimaLoft, Inc.	09332219	6/14/99	6329052	12/11/01
NONWOVEN DOWN BATTING	PrimaLoft, Inc.	15747371	01/24/2018	N/A	N/A
SELF-WARMING INSULATION	PrimaLoft, Inc.	15572086	11/06/2017	N/A	N/A
SILICONIZED SYNTHETIC FILAMENT YARN	PrimaLoft, Inc.	15572071	11/06/2017	N/A	N/A
MIGRATION RESISTANT BATTING WITH STRETCH AND METHODS OF MAKING AND ARTICLES COMPRISING THE SAME	PrimaLoft, Inc.	15542678	07/11/2017	N/A	N/A
FIBERBALL BATTING AND ARTICLES COMPRISING THE SAME	PrimaLoft, Inc.	15535645	12/17/2015	N/A	N/A
SELF-REGULATING BATTING INSULATION	PrimaLoft, Inc.	16342628	4/17/2019	N/A	N/A
AIR-CURED BATTING INSULATION	PrimaLoft, Inc.	16342109	4/15/2019	N/A	N/A
METHOD OF MAKING BLOWABLE FLOCCULE INSULATION	PrimaLoft, Inc.	16371445	4/1/2019	N/A	N/A

BLOWABLE INSULATION	PrimaLoft, Inc.	16297067	3/8/2019	N/A	N/A
MATERIAL WITH ENHANCED					
DURABILITY AND WATER					
REPELLANCY					
SYNTHETIC FIBER	PrimaLoft, Inc.	15770973	4/25/2018	N/A	N/A
CONTAINING AEROGEL AND					
POLYMER MATERIAL, AND					
METHODS OF MAKING AND					
ARTICLES COMPRISING THE					
SAME					
BLOWABLE FLOCCULE	PrimaLoft, Inc.	15762960	3/23/2018	20180290879	N/A
INSULATION AND METHOD OF					
MAKING SAME					
BREATHABLE	PrimaLoft, Inc.	17254327	7/17/19	N/A	N/A
HYDROSTATICALLY-					
RESISTANT STRUCTURES					
BIODEGRADATION-ENHANCED	PrimaLoft, Inc.	16627135	1/2/19	N/A	N/A
SYNTHETIC FIBER AND					
METHODS OF MAKING THE					
SAME					
DEDUCED DENGITY	D: I C I	17727115	11/12/10	DT/A	<b>3</b> .T/A
REDUCED DENSITY	PrimaLoft, Inc.	16627115	11/13/18	N/A	N/A
SYNTHETIC FIBER UTILIZING					
HOLLOW MICROCAPSULES					
INSULATION WITH REACTIVE	PrimaLoft, Inc.	16477666	1/18/18	N/A	N/A
FLAPS	i illiazoit, ilic.	10477000	1/10/10	11/74	11/71
THERMAL REGULATING	PrimaLoft, Inc.	17284928	10/8/19	N/A	N/A
THREE-DIMENSIONAL		_,,	10, 5, 12		± 1/ ± ±
INSULATIVE STRUCTURES					
AND ARTICLES COMPRISING					
THE SAME					

TRADEMARK REEL: 007712 FRAME: 0405

**RECORDED: 05/04/2022**